

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ex rel. CENTER FOR MEDIA : CASE NO: 2023-0270
AND DEMOCRACY, *et al.*, :
: Appellees, :
: vs. :
: THE OFFICE OF ATTORNEY : On appeal from Franklin County
GENERAL DAVID YOST, : Court of Appeals, 10th Appellate District
: Court of Appeals Case No. 20AP-554
Appellant. :

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO, THE MARSHALL PROJECT, AND OHIO
NOW EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CENTER FOR
MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY AND DAVID ARMIK**

Frederick M. Gittes* (0031444)
fgittes@gitteslaw.com
*Counsel of Record
Jeffrey P. Vardaro (0081819)
jvardaro@gitteslaw.com
The Gittes Law Group
723 Oak Street
Columbus, OH 43205
(614) 222-4735/Fax: (614) 221-9655

Counsel for Relators-Appellees

Dave Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
Benjamin M. Flowers* (0095284)
Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Julie Pfeiffer (0069762)
Section Chief- Constitutional Offices
Ann Yackshaw (0090623)
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-8980
Fax: 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov
michael.hendershot@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

Madeline J. Rettig (0098816)*
(mrettig@marshallforman.com)

*Counsel of Record

John S. Marshall (0015160)

(jmarshall@marshallforman.com)

MARSHALL FORMAN & SCHLEIN LLC

250 Civic Center Dr., Suite 480

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5296

(614) 463-9790

Fax (614) 463-9780

OF COUNSEL:

Louis A. Jacobs (002101)

(LAJOHio@aol.com)

177 19th St., Apt. 9C Oakland, CA 94612

(614) 203-1255

Fax (614) 463-9780

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* League of Women

Voters of Ohio, *et al.*

Melissa A. Holyoak

(PHV-26716-2023)

Utah Solicitor General

Christopher A. Bates

(PHV-26717-2023)

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Utah Attorney General

350 N. State Street, Suite 230

Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Telephone: (801) 538-9600

Fax: (801) 538-1121

melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

chrisbates@agutah.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Utah, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Summary of Argument	2
III. Statement of the Case and Facts	5
IV. Argument	5
First Proposition of Law: The public has a right of access to public records, regardless of where those records are physically located, or in whose possession they may be, as long as the record in question documents the organization, functions, policies, decisions, procedures, operations, or other activities of the public office.	6
Second Proposition of Law: The civil rules governing a party’s discovery obligations are not cabined to the available remedies of the claims asserted in each case.	7
A. Application of the discovery rules enshrined in the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure to mandamus actions for public records will not jeopardize any constitutional guarantees as to the separation of powers between the executive branch and the judiciary.	7
B. Discovery in mandamus actions for public records must enable requesters to lay the foundation for disclosure, and a functional measure in the totality of the circumstances ensures appropriate discovery will be permitted.	12
V. Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Committee on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53, 107 n.38 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Dispatch Printing Co. v. Columbus</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 39, 41, 734 N.E.2d 797, ¶ 30 (Ohio 2000).....	11
<i>Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 391, 396 (Ohio 2008).....	7
<i>In re Election Contest of Democratic Primary Held May 4, 1999 for Clerk, Youngstown Mun. Court</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 258, 266, 725 N.E.2d 271, 278 (Ohio 2000).....	5
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180, 1205 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Marchiano v. School Emps. Retirement Sys</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 139, 143 (Ohio 2009).....	8
<i>Rhodes v. City of New Philadelphia</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 304, 2011-Ohio-3279, 951 N.E.2d 782, ¶ 19 (Ohio 2011).....	10
<i>State ex rel. ACLU v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 256, 2011-Ohio-625, 943 N.E.2d 553, ¶ 52-54 (Ohio 2011).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Whitmore</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 61, 63, 697 N.E.2d 640 (Ohio 1998).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Caster v. City of Columbus</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 425, 434 (Ohio 2016).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Cordell v. Paden</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 394, 2019-Ohio-1216, 128 N.E.3d 179, ¶ 5-10 (Ohio 2019).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Shirey</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 400, 404, 678 N.E.2d 557, 561 (Ohio 1997).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Lanham v. DeWine</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 191, 2013-Ohio-199, 985 N.E.2d 467, ¶ 22 (Ohio 2013).....	11
<i>State, ex Rel. Mazzaro, v. Ferguson</i> , 49 Ohio St. 37, 40, 550 N.E.2d 464 (Ohio 1990).....	3; 7
<i>State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Mahoning Cty. Prosecutor's Office</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 139, 2012-Ohio-4246, 976 N.E.2d 877, ¶ 22-26 (Ohio 2012).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 79, 526 N.E.2d 786 (Ohio 1988).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Sinay v. Soddors</i> (1997), 80 Ohio St.3d 224, 232, 685 N.E.2d 754, 760 (Ohio 1997)....	5
<i>State ex Rel. Steckman v. Jackson</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 420, 432 (Ohio 1994).....	9

State ex rel. Summit Cty. Republican Party Executive Commt. v. Brunner, 117 Ohio St.3d 1210, 2008-Ohio-1035, 883 N.E.2d 452, ¶ 4 (Ohio 2008).....6

State ex rel. Ullmann v. Klein, 160 Ohio St. 3d 457, 465 (Ohio 2020) (Kennedy, J., concurring and dissenting in part)..... 10; 12

State ex rel. Wright v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth., 75 Ohio St.3d 82, 85, 661 N.E.2d 728 (Ohio 1996).....8

Wengerd v. E. Wayne Fire Dist., 2017 Ohio 8951, 12-13, ¶ 22 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 2017).....7

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code Section 149.011.....3

Ohio Revised Code Section 149.43.....2; 7; 8; 9; 10; 11

Ohio Revised Code Section 2317.48.....5; 9

Ohio Revised Code Section 2731.09.....5; 8; 9; 11

Rules

Ohio Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....10
